foreign currencies EUR thousand

+5 % impact on
income statement

-5 % impact on
income statement

GBP (1,883) (2,082) 99 (110)

HRK (116,340) (15,395) 733 (810)

USD (12,998) (10,581) 504 (557)

31 December 2019

Receivables and
liabilities

denominated in
foreign currencies EUR thousand

+5 % impact on
income statement

-5 % impact on
income statement

GBP (1,409) (1,650) 79 (87)

HRK (118,090) (15,827) 754 (833)

USD (1,229) (1,098) 52 (58)

The Group's risk from exchange rate fluctuations for all other currencies not presented here was immaterial.

136 To the shareholders Combined management report Consolidated financial statements and notes

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk includes the effect of positive and negative changes to interest rates on profit, equity, or cash flows in current and
future reporting periods. Dermapharm is exposed to interest rate risks from financial instruments mainly in connection with financial
liabilities.

The table below depicts the change in income or expenses from interest rate swaps, which would result from a decrease or increase
of the EURIBOR by 100 basis points:

EUR thousand 31 December 2020 31 December 2019

Assumed change in interest rate

- 100 basis points (573) (809)

Current fair value of derivatives (261) (285)

+ 100 basis points 40 208

The table below shows the change in interest expenses for variable rate loans, which would result from a decrease or increase of the
EURIBOR by 100 basis points:

EUR thousand 31 December 2020 31 December 2019

Assumed change in interest rate

- 100 basis points 6,515 5,090

Current interest expense 6,589 5,175

+ 100 basis points 11,520 9,544

b) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss arising from a counterparty's inability to repay or service debt in accordance with the contractual
terms. Credit risk includes both the direct risk of default and the risk of a deterioration of creditworthiness as well as concentration
risk.

Credit risk is managed at the Group level, except for credit risk as it pertains to trade receivables. Each local entity is responsible for
managing and analysing the credit risk for each of their new clients before standard payment and delivery terms and conditions are
offered.

The extent of the maximum credit risk for Dermapharm corresponds to the sum of trade receivables, other financial assets and cash